
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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Respondents. 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulation for Revocation of License and Order is hereby accepted 
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in 
the above-entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective N (f'J ~ kl..eY 5 I ao I 
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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REP AIR 
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In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

G & G 2000, INC., DBA EAST COUNTY 
TIRE PROS AUTO REPAIR, 
GERARD S. RICCIO, PRESIDENT 
844 North Johnson Avenue 
El Cajon, CA 92020 

Case No. 77/13-55 

OAH No. 2013110163 

STIPULATION FOR REVOCATION OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

16 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 
No. ARD 202922 

17 

18 

19 

Respondents. 

20 In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public 

21 interest and the responsibilities of the Director of Consumer Affairs and the Bureau of 

22 Automotive Repair the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulation for Revocation of 

23 License and Order which will be submitted to the Director for the Director's approval and 

24 adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation with respect to G & G 2000, Inc. dba East 

25 County Tire Pros Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, President. 

26 PARTIES 

27 1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

28 brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 
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1 Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by David E. Hausfeld, Deputy Attorney 

2 General. 

3 2. G & G 2000, Inc. dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, President 

4 (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney William Dean Ferreira, Esq., whose 

5 address is: 582 Market Street, Suite 1608, San Francisco, CA 94104. 

6 3. On or about January 1, 1998, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

7 Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 202922 toG & G 2000, Inc., dba East County Tire Pros 

8 Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, President (Respondent). The Automotive Repair Dealer 

9 Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation 

10 No. 77113-55 and will expire on December 31, 2014, unless renewed. 

11 JURISDICTION 

12 4. Accusation No. 77/13-55 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

13 (Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against 

14 Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

15 on Respondent on May 15, 2013. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the 

16 Accusation. 

17 5. A copy of Accusation No. 77/13-55 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein 

18 by reference. 

19 ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

20 6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

21 charges and allegations in Accusation No. 77/13-55. Respondent has also carefully read, fully 

22 discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulation for Revocation of License 

23 and Order. 

24 7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

25 hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at 

26 his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to 

27 present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

28 the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 
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1 court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

2 Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

3 8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

4 every right set forth above. 

5 CULPABILITY 

6 9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation 

7 No. 77/13-55, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his 

8 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration. 

9 10. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

10 further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual 

11 basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest 

12 those charges. 

13 11. Respondent agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby stipulates to the 

14 revocation of his Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 202922. 

15 CONTINGENCY 

16 12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or 

17 the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the 

18 staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of 

19 the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to 

20 or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

21 and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

22 time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the 

23 Decision and Order, the Stipulation for Revocation of License and Order shall be of no force or 

24 effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

25 and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

26 13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

27 copies of this Stipulation for Revocation of License and Order, including PDF and facsimile 

28 signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 
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1 14. This Stipulation for Revocation of License and Order is intended by the parties to be 

2 an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their 

3 agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, 

4 discussions, negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulation for Revocation of 

5 License and Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed 

6 except by a writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

7 15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 202922, 

issued to Gerard S. Riccio, President of G & G 2000, Inc., dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair 

is revoked. 

1. The revocation of Respondent's Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 

202922, shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation and 

order constitute a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history 

with the Bureau. 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Automotive Repair Dealer, in 

California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order. 

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his Automotive Repair Dealer 

Registration, on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. If Respondent ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of 

California, the Bureau shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply 

with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or 

petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 77/13-55 shall 

be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines whether 

to grant or deny the application or petition. 

Ill 
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To: David Hausfeld Page 2 of 2 2014-09-25 21:37:48 (GMT) From: William Ferreira 

~ . 

. 

1 5. Respondent sh.all pay the Bureau its costs .of investigation and ~nforcement in the 
' . 

2 amount of $48117 4.91-. atthe time of application for a new regis.t;ration or license issued by the 
. . 

3 · Bureau or :petition for reinstatement of revQked.regis:tration or license. 

4 ACCEPTANCE 

5 I have carefully read the above Stipulation fo~· Revocatio~ of Lice~e and Order a:r{d have 

6 fully discussed it with .my attcimey, WHliam Dean Ferreira. I understand the stipulation and the 
. . ' 

7 e_ffect: it will have on my Automotive-Repair Dealer Rt:!gi.stration. I enter into. this -Stipulation for 
' ' . 

· 8 Revocation of License and O~er voluntarily, lmowingly, and intelligen~y, and agree to be.bound 

9 by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs'. 

10'· 

11 . DATED: SEP 23. d).c;>llf 

12 

. 13 

14 

/?~.0~~~- ~~ 
~ 
GERARD S. RICCIO, . . 
President and Authorized Agent fQr · · 
G & 'G 2000, ·tNC._, DBA EAST COUNTY TIRE 
PROS AUTO REPAIR; 
Respondent · · . ·.: 

15 I have-read and fully discussed with Respondent, Ger~d S. ~ccio~ Pre$ident and 

16 Authorized Agent for G & G 2000, Inc., dba East q~~ Tire ?ros Auto Repair, the·~- and 

17 conditions and other' matters contained in the ab.ove Stipulation fol' Revocation of License and . . ' ' 

18 . Order. I ~pprove its form and content. 

19 

20 DATED: 

2.1 

22 

23 

24 

25 •, 

~ .. ; 

26 

27 

28 
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ENDORSEMENT 

2 The foregoing Stipulation for Revocation of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

3 submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs 

4 

5 Dated: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 SD2013705118 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

70938734.doc 
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Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAMES M. LEDAKIS 

OJA;4 
DAVID E. HAUSFELD 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 77113-55 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
JAM.ES M. LEDAKJS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
DAVID E. HAUSFELD 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 110639 

110 West 11A" Street, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 645·2025 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFOJlE TilE 

10 

11 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 

STATE 014' CALIFORNIA 

12 ln the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

13 G & G 2000, INC. DBA J~AST COUNTY 
TIRE PROS AUTO REPAIR, 

14 GERARD S. RICCIO, PRESIDENT 
844 N01th Johnson Avenue 

15 El Cajon, CA 92020 

16 Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

17 

18 

19 

ARD202922 

20 Complainant alleges: 

Respondents. 

Case No. '1 '1{ l3 ... 55 
ACCUSATION 

21 PARTIES 

22 1. John Wallauch (Complainant) brings this Accusati011 solely in his official capacity as 

23 the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (BAR), Department of Consumer Affairs. 

24 2. In 1998, the BAR issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number 

25 ARD202922 (registration) toG & G 2000, Inc. dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair, GerKu·d S. 

26 Riccio, President (Respondent). The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant 

27 to the charges brought herein an.d wm expire on December 31,2013, tu1less renewed. 

28 /// 
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.JURISDICTION 

2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consmner Affairs (Director) for the 

3 Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority ofthe followinglaws. All section references 

4 are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

5 4. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, ex.piration, 

6 surrender or canceilation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with 

7 a disciplinary action during the period \Vithin which the license may be renewed, restored, 

8 reissued or reinstated. 

9 5. Section 477 of the Code states: 

10 As used in this division: 

11 "(a) 'Board' includes 'bureau,' 'commission,' 'committee,' 'depatiment,' 'division,' 

12 'examining committee,' 'program,' and 'agency.' 

13 "(b) 'License' includes cetiificate, registration or other means to engage in a business 

14 or profession regulated by this code." 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. Section 9884.7 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a 
bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the l'egistration 
of an automotive repair dealer !br any of the fbllowing acts or omissions related to 
the conduct of the business of the ~mLomotive repair dealer, which are done by the 
automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, 
or mem.ber of the automotive repair dealer. 

( 1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any 
statement written or oral which is untme or misleading, and which is known, or 
which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untnte or 
misleading. 

(2) Causing or allowing a cu,qtomer to sign any work order that does not 
state the repairs requested by the customer or the automobile's odometer reading at 
the time of repair. 

( 4) Any other conduct that constitutes :fraud. 

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this 
chapter [the Automotive Repair Act (Bus. & Prof. Code,§ 9880, et seq.)] or 
regulations adopted pursuant to it. 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

(7) Any willful departure from or disregard of accepted trade standards for 
good and workmanlike repair in any material respect, which is prejudicial to 
another without consent of the owner or his or her duly authorized representative. 

(8) Making false promises of a character likely to inf1uence, persuade, or 
induce a customer to authorize the repair, service, or maintenance of automobiles. 

(b) Except as provided for in subdivision (c), if an automotive repair dealer 
operates mme than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to 
subdivision (a) shall only suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of 
the specific place of business which has violated any ofthe provisions of this 
chapter. This violation, or action by the directm, shall not affect in any manner the 
right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business. 

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the ctirector may suspend, revoke, or 
place on probation the registration for all places ofbusiness operated in this state 
by a11 automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer 
has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and wiUf1tl violations ofthis chapter, or 
regulations adopted pursuant to it 

7. Section 9884. 13 of the Code provides that the expiration of a valid registration shall 

not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding against an 

automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invalidating a registration temporarily or 

permanently. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

8. Section 9884.8 of the Code states: 

18 "All work done by a11 automotive repair dealer, including all warranty work, shall be 

19 recorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and parts supplied .... One copy 

20 ofthe invoice shall be given to the customer and one copy shall be retained by the automotive 

21 repair dealer." 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

9. Section 9884.9 of the Code states, i.n pertinent patt: 

(a) The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written 
estimated price for labot· and patts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be 
done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from 
the customer. No charge shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess 
of the estimated price without the oral or written consent of the customer that shall 
be obtained at some time after it is determined that the estimated price is 
insufficient and before the work not estimated is done or the parts not estimated 
are supplied. Written consent or authorization for an increase in the original 
estimated price may be provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission from 
the customer. The bureau may specifY in regulation the procedures to be followed 
by an automotive repair dealer if an authorization or consent for an increase in the 
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2 

3 

4 

original estimated price is provided by electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If 
that consent is oral, the dealer shall make a notation on the work order of the date, 
time, name of person authorizing the additional repairs and telephone number 
called, if any, together witl1 a specification of the additional parts and labor and the 
total additional cost, 

REGULA TORY PROVISIONS 

5 10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, (CCR) section 3353, states, in pertinent part: 

6 No work for compensation shall be eomtnenced and no charges shall accrue 
without specific authorization from the customer in accordance with the following 

7 requirements: 

8 (a) Estimate Parts and Labor. Every dealer shall give to each customer a 

9 

10 

written estimated price for labor and parts for a specific job. 

(c) Additional Authorization. The dealer shall obtain the customer's 
ll authorization before any additional work not estimated is done or parts not 

estimated are supplied. This authorization shall be in written, oral, or electronic 
12 f01111, and shall describe additional repairs, parts, labor and the total additional 

cost. 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

( 1) 1 f the authorization fl·om the customer for additional repairs, parts, or 
labor in excess of the written estimated price is obtained orally, the dealer shall 
also make a notation on the work orde1.· and on the invoice ofthe date, time, name 
of the person authorizing the additional repairs, and the telephone number called, 
if any, together with th.e specification of the additional repairs, parts, labo1' and the 
total additional costs. 

18 ( 4) The additional repairs, parts, labor, total additional cost, and a 
statement that the additional repairs were authorized either orally, or by fax, or by 

19 e~.mail shall be recorded on the final invoice to Section 9884.9 of the Business and 
Professions Code. All doctU11entation must be retained pursuant to Section 

20 9884.11 ofthe Business and Professions Code, 

21 

22 11. CCR, section 3356, states, in pertinent part: 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

(a) All invoices for service and repair work performed, and parts supplied, as 
provided fo1' in Section 9884.8 oftl1e Business and Professions Code, shall comply 
with the followLng: 

(2) The invoice shall separately list, describe and identify all ofthe 
following: 

(A) All service and repair work performed, including all diagnostic 
and warranty work, and the price i:or each described service and repair. 
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2 

3 

4 

(B) Each part supplied, in such a manner that the customer can 
understand what was purchased, and the price for each described part The 
description of each part shall state whether the prut was new, used, reconditioned, 
rebuilt, or an OEM crash part, or a non~OEM aftermatket crash part. 

5 12. CCR, section 3371, states, in pertinent part: 

6 nNo dealer shall publish, utter, or make or cause to be published, uttered, or made any false 

7 or misleading statement or advertisement which is known to be fa.lse or misleading, or which by 

8 the exercise of reasonab1e care should be known to be false or misleading. 

9 

10 

II II 

13. CCR, section 3373, states: 

11 "No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an estimate, 

12 invoice, or work order, or record l'equired to be maintained by section3340.15(±) of this chapter, 

13 withhold therefrom 01' insert U1erein any statement or informa6on which will cause any such 

14 document to be false or misleading, or where the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead 

15 or deceive customers, prospective customers, or the pub lie. 11 

16 COST RECOVERY 

17 14. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Boru·d may request the 

18 administrative law judge to direct a licentiate fmmd to have committed a violatio11 or violations of 

19 the Licensing act to pay a stm1 not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

20 enforcement of the case. 

21 CONSUMER COMPLAINT (.lB) 

22 15. On or about May 15, 2012, Clri1sumer JB could not start her 1998 Chevrolet Lumina, 

23 She contacted Respondent to have them pick up hel' vehicle and check the inability to statt 

24 condition and a noise coming fi·om the engine compartment. On May 16, 2012, JB was advised 

25 by Respondent's employee, store manager, Mark Faraci (Faraci) that her vehicle needed a number 

26 of repairs that included, in part; new gaskets for the intake manifold and plenum, the replacement 

27 ofthe alternator, the belt tensioner, spark plugs and hoses. JB was given a verbal estimate of 

28 $1800.00 and after explaining to Faraci that she was on Soc.ial Security and had limited funds, she 
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authorized the repairs. Later that day Faraci 11otified JB that her vehicle was completed. He sent 

2 some other employees out to JB 's house and she followed them back to Respondent's facility to 

3 pay the bill. JB noticed on the drive to the faci.lity that the noise she had initially complained 

4 about was still present Faraci dismissed this noise as normal for her vehicle. He also infmmed 

5 JB that he had installed a new battety at no charge. JB paid the bill, totaling $1,814.06 with her 

6 credit card and received a copy of an invoice number 1-29167 from Respondent. 

7 16. On May 21, 2012, JB could not start the Lumina. Respondent checked the vehicle 

8 again and told JB the battery they had installed was defective. Respondent then replaced the 

9 battery. 

1 0 17. On or about May 25, 2012, JB 's caretaker had her boyfriend look ~1t the vehicle. He 

11 recommended JB take the Lumina to another repair dealer, because he suspected that some 

12 repairs she had paid for at Respondent's facility were not completed. 

13 18. On m· about May 3 1, 2012, the Lumina again would not start and on June 7, 2012, JB 

14 brought the Lumina: to Devore Automotive and signed an estimate to have the vehicle inspe.cted. 

15 Following their inspectio11 Devore Automotive informed JB that the vehicle was in no condition 

16 to drive and that the Bureau of Automotive Repai:r would probably want to inspect her vehicle. 

17 Devore did not charge JB tor their inspection. 

18 19. On June 12,2012, JB filed a complaint with the Bureau ofAutomotive Repair. On 

19 June 14, 2012 a representative from the Bureau inspected the Lumina using invoice #1 ~29167 

20 from Respondent for comparison. The representative, after receiving authorization frcun JB had 

2 J Devore Automotive disassemble the Lumina for further inspection. The Bureau representative 

22 found that Respondent had replaced the engine's serpentine belt tensioner, but the tensioner 

23 installed was incorrect for this vehicle application causing the serpentine belt to ride incorrectly 

24 on the pulley. It was also discovered that Respondent had not replaced the intake manifold and 

25 plenum gaskets, as chHrged for on the invoice .. 

26 I I I 

27 I II 

28 I II 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

2 (Untrue or Mislending Statements) 

3 20. Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7, 

4 subdivision (a)( 1 ), in that on or about May 16, 2012, Respondent made statements which he 

5 knew, or which by exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleadJng, 

6 when he represented to the consumer that the intake·manifold and plenum gaskets on her 1998 

7 Chevrolet Lmnina had been replaced when in fact, they had not. 

8 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

9 (Fraud) 

10 21. Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7, 

11 subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about May 16, 2012, Respondent committed acts constituting 

12 fraud by accepting payment for replacing the intake manifold and plenum gaskets when in fact, 

13 these parts had not been replaced. 

14 THIRD CAUSE :FOR DISCIPLINE 

15 (Failure to Comply with the Code) 

16 22. Respondent has subjected his registration to disc.ip.line pursuant to Business and 

17 Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on or about May 16, 2012 

18 Respondent failed to comply With the following sections ofthe Code: 

19 a) Section 9884.8: Respondent failed to describe on invoice #..1 ~29167 the repairs 

20 performed on the 1998 Chevrolet Lumina. 

21 b) Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to properly document the oral 

22 authorization for the increase of estimate on the invo.ice and/or work order. 

23 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLIN.E 

24 (Violations ofRegulations) 

25 23. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Business and 

26 Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), i.n that on or about May 16, 2012 

27 Respondent fai.led to comply with the following sections of the California Code of Regulations, 

28 title 16, as follows: 
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a) Section 3353, subdivision (c)(l): Respondent failed to properly record additional 

2 oral authorization for the increased estimate on the work order and invoice for the 1998 Chevrolet 

3 Lumina. 

4 b) Section3356, subdivision (a)(2)(A): Respondent failed to record the replacement of 

5 the battery and the price for that repair and part on the invoice for the Lumina, 

6 c) Section 3373: Respondent stated on the invoice for the Lumina that the intake 

7 manifold and plenum gaskets had been replaced, when in fact they had not. Respondent also 

8 recorded a mileage figure on the same invoice that was advanced at least 508 miles beyond the 

9 actual mileage. Both of these entries cause that document to be fbJse and misleading. 

10 UNDERCOVER OPERA TJON 

11 24. On September 24, 2012, a Bm·eau of Automotive Repair undercover operator drove 

12 the Bureau's 2004 Dodge Neon into Respondent's facility and asked the Respondent for an oil 

13 change and free tire rotation and brake inspection. The undercover vehicle had been previously 

14 documented as being only in need of an engine oil change and filter replacement. The undercover 

15 operator signed a11d was given a copy of work order number l-30697. Later that day 

16 Respondent's employee, Faraci, told the undercover operator that she was overdue for a 60,000 

17 mile service on the vehicle and that she needed a tune up, spark plugs, plu.g wires and have a fi.Je.l 

18 injection service. Faraci also told the undercover operator thatthe vehicle's struts were worn out 

19 attd that Respondent's facility was currently running a special on them (buy three and the 

20 fourth for free). The undercover operator agreed to all of the recommended repairs. Faraci also 

21 promised to balance the tires and do an alignment for free, The undercover operator approved the 

22 estimate forrepairs of$1,100.00 including tax. 

23 25. On September 25,2012 the undercover operator returned to the Respondent's facility, 

24 paid $1,13 7.85 and received Invoice number 1 ~30697. She asked for, but was not provided the old 

25 parts. 

26 26. On or about September 27, 2012 a Bureau representative re-inspected th.e Neon. He 

27 found that the oil filter and PCV valve had not been replaced, the tires had not been rotated, the 

28 brakes had not been cleaned and adjusted, and the brake fluid had not been flushed~ as invoiced. 
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He also found that the ignition wires, spark plugs and the struts had been unnecessarily replaced 

2 and the dust shields on the rear struts had not been re-instaUed. Respondent also unnecessarily 

3 aligned the steering system and pet.formed a fuel system cleaning. 

4 FIFTH CAUSE FOR D.ISCIPLINE 

5 (False and Misleading Statements) 

6 27. Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Code secti.on 98.84. 7, 

7 subdivision (a)(l ), in that on or about September 24, 2012, Respondent made statements which he 

8 knew, or which by exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, 

9 when he told the undercover operator that the 2004 Dodge Neon needed replacement of the front 

10 and rear struts, spark plugs, spark plug wires, PCV valve and a fuel system cleaning, when in fact 

11 all of these parts and systems were new and/or in good serviceable condition. 

12 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

13 (Fraud) 

14 28. Respondent's registration is subject to discipline under Code section 9884.7, 

15 subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about September 24,2012, Respondent made a false and 

16 misleading representation to the operator regarding the condition ofthe struts, spark plugs, plug 

17 wires, PCV valve and fuel system and on or about September 25, 2012 accepted payment for 

18 those parts and services as set forth in paragraphs 24 through 26, above. Respondent also 

19 accepted payment for an oil fllter and PCV valve that were not replaced~ and a tire rotation, rear 

20 brake clean and adjust, and brake fluid flush that were not performed. 

21 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPlJINE 

22 (Failure to Comply with the Code) 

23 29. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Business and 

24 Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on September 24,2012, Respondent 

25 failed to comply with the following sections of the Code: 

26 a) Section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(7): Respondent failed to follow accepted trade 

27 standards in that on September 24, 2012, he replaced the rear struts, but left the dust shields off. 

28 I I I 
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b) Section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(8): Respondent made a false promise to influence, 

persuade or induce a customer to authorize repairs, service or maintenance of an automobile when 

he told the operator that they had a "buy three, get one free" offer regarding the struts on her 2004 

Dodge Neon when in fact Respondent charged for all four struts. 

c) Sectton 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent exceeded the estimate when he charged 

the Bureau's operator $1,137.85 after telling her the total, with tax, would be $1,100.00. 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violations of Regulations) 

30. Respondent has subjected his registration to discipline pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that on September 24, 2012, Respondent 

failed to comply with the following sections of the California Code of Regulations·, title 16, as 

follows: 

a) Section 3353, subdivision (c)(l): Respondent failed to properly record additional 

oral authorization for the increased estimate on the work order and invoice for the Dodge Neon. 

b) Section 3371: Respondent inserted information into the work order for the Neon, 

regarding the worn st111ts that caused the document to be false and misleading. 

OTHER MATTERS 

31. Pursuant to Code section 9884.7(c), the Director may suspend, revoke, or place on 

probation the registrations for all places ofbusiness operated in this state by G & G 2000, Inc. 

dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, President, upon a finding that they 

have, or are, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations 

22 pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

23 PRAYER 

24 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

25 and that following the hearing, the Director ofCon&'tlmer Affairs issue a decision: 

26 1. Revoking, suspending or placing on probation, Automotive Repair Dealer 

27 Registration No. ARD 202922, issued toG & 0 2000; Inc. dba East County Tire Pros Auto 

28 Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, President; 
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2. Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer 

2 registration issued toG & G 2000, Inc. dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, 

3 President; 

4 3. Ordering G & G 2000, fnc. dba East County Tire Pros Auto Repair, Gerard S. Riccio, 

5 President to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

6 enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; 

7 

8 

9 

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

10 
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13 

14 

DATED: __ 4[l5/t3 
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~ 
JOHN WALLAUCH 
Chief 
Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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